Revised:  August 12, 2002
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPEMENTATION
GUIDELINES FOR 856
Segment  Segment Description
ISA   Interchange
GS   Functional Group Header
ST   Transaction Set Header

         TD503 = “SCAC”
TD503  Identification Code  AN 2/80
TD504  Transportation Type Code ID 1/2
TD505  Routing   AN 1/35
SEGMENT = REF  Reference Numbers
This segment contains identifying numbers.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
REF01  Reference No. Qualifier ID 2/3  “BM”
REF02  Reference Number  AN 1/20  BOL Number
SEGMENT = DTM  Date/Time Reference
This segment contains information identifying pertinent dates and time.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
DTM01 Date/Time Qualifier  ID 3/3  “011” – Ship date
         “067” – est. delivery
DTM02 Date    DT 8/8  CCYYMMDD
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINE FOR 856
Page 12 of 17
DRAFT:  April 24, 2002
Revised:  August 12, 2002
SEGMENT = N1  Name (Ship To)
This segment contains information identifying a party by type of organization name and
code.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
N101  Entity Identifier Code  ID 2/3  “ST”
N102  Name    AN 1/35  “Goody’s”
N103  ID Code Qualifier  ID 1/2  “92”
N104  ID Code   AN 2/25  “037” – Knoxville
“350” – Russellville
“359” - Both DCs
SEGMENT = N3 Address Information (Ship To)
This segment contains the location of the named party.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
N301  Address Information  AN 1/35  400 Goody’s Lane
        OR 500 Industrial Blvd
SEGMENT = N4 Geographic Location (Ship To)
This segment contains information identifying the geographic place of the named party.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
N401  City Name   AN 2/30  “Knoxville”
         “Russellville”
N402  State/Province Code  ID 2/2  “TN”
         “AR”
N403  Postal Code   ID 3/9  “37922”
         “72802
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINE FOR 856
Page 13 of 17
DRAFT:  April 24, 2002
Revised:  August 12, 2002
SEGMENT =N1  Name (Ship From)
This segment contains information identifying a party by type of organization name and
code.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
N101  Entity ID Code  ID 2/3  “SF”
N102  Name    AN 1/60  Ship From Name
SEGMENT = HL   Hierarchical Level – Order Level
This segment identifies dependencies among and the content of hierarchically related
groups of data segments.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
HL01  Hierarchical ID No.  AN 1/12
HL02  Hierarchical Parent ID No. AN 1/12
HL03  Hierarchical Level Code ID 1/2  “O”
SEGMENT = PRF  Purchase Order Reference
This segment contains information referencing a specific purchase order.
ELEM ID NAME    TYPE MIN/MAX COMMENT
PRF01  Purchase Order Number AN 1/5  Assigned by Purch.
PRF04  Purchase Order Date  DT 8/8  Assigned by Purch.
         CCYYMMDD
GOODY’S FAMILY CLOTHING, INC.
VICS 004010 IMPLEMENTATION GUIDELINE FOR 856
Page 14 of 17
DRAFT:  April 24, 2002
Revised:  August 12, 2002